
-1-  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN MANAGEMENT INFORMATION USA, INC DBA CHILDPLUS SOFTWARE  

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Second Amendment (“Second Amendment”) effective as of the 22nd day of 
August, 2025, is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between 
and Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) and Management Information USA, INC 
dba Childplus Software (the “Contractor”) executed March 21, 2023, and the First 
Amendment to the Agreement executed July 15, 2024, (“Agreement”), both of which are 
attached and made part of this Second Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or 
conditions contained in this Second Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or 
conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the 
terms of this Second Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached 
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Second 
Amendment to the Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The 
purpose of this Second Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables 
between the District and Contractor.  

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated August 31, 2025, as outlined in section 1.1 
of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the 
Agreement beginning on September 1, 2025, through August 31, 2026. 

3. Amended Responsibilities. 

3.1. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.2. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Sales Order #SO118367, hereby attached 
to this Second Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Add Section 2.11 with the following language: 

3.3.1.1. Accessibility. The Contractor shall comply with and the Services 
provided under this agreement shall be in compliance with all applicable 
provisions of §§24-85-101, et seq., C.R.S., and the Accessibility Standards 
for Individuals with a Disability, as established by the State of Colorado’s 
Governor’s Office of Information Technology pursuant to Section §24-85-
103 (2.5), C.R.S. The Contractor shall also comply with all State of 
Colorado technology standards related to technology accessibility and 
with Level AA of the most current version of the Web Content Accessibility 
Guidelines (WCAG), incorporated in the State of Colorado technology 
standards. 



-2-  

3.3.1.2. The Contractor shall ensure compliance by providing a Voluntary 
Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) using the current template available 
here: https://www.section508.gov/sell/vpat/  

3.3.1.3. If the Contractor is not compliant with what is stated and agreed upon 
in this section 2.4 and the provisions of §§24-85-101, et seq., C.R.S., and 
the Accessibility Standards for Individuals with a Disability, and as a result, 
the District is fined for such noncompliance, the Contractor agrees to 
compensate the District in full the amount of any and all related fines. 

3.3.1.3.1. Payment shall be made within 30 days of receipt of an invoice in 
accordance with the payment instructions received with the invoice. 

3.3.1.3.2. Delinquent balances of 90 days or more will be sent to a third-party 
accounts receivable collection agency. 

3.4. Section 11, Insurance, is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.5. Add Exhibit C with the District’s Insurance Requirements, hereby attached to 
this Sixth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

4. Special Provisions.  

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Second Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement 
between the District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect.  

5. General Provisions.  

5.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement, the First Amendment and this 
Second Amendment, constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties regarding 
the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior Agreements, 
whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter. 

5.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable 
document format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered 
valid, binding, effective and an original for all purposes. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 



-3-  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Agreement 
as of the date first set forth above. 
 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION USA, INC 
DBA CHILDPLUS SOFTWARE 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________   

Name: _____________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya 
Executive Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Becca Benedict 
Director of Early Childhood  
 
 
 

 

Becca Benedict (Aug 25, 2025 14:50:48 MDT)

R David Montoya (Aug 25, 2025 15:05:13 MDT)
R David Montoya

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAjZ1-DXueUolW_grIunF25UhbHgKWhRcE
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAjZ1-DXueUolW_grIunF25UhbHgKWhRcE




Sales Order
#SO118367

ChildPlus Software 
PO Box 117548
Atlanta Georgia 30368-7548
United States
 

5/13/2025

   
   
   

SO118367

1 of 1

    TOTAL
     
     

Bill To
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Poudre School District R-1
Financial Services
2407 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins CO 80521
United States

Ship To
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Poudre School District R-1
Financial Services
2407 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins CO 80521
United States

$40,296.00

Payment Method PO # Shipping Method Ship Date
UPS® Ground 5/13/2025

Quantity Item Rate Amount

1 Database Access
Your ChildPlus annual subscription is set to expire on August 31, 
2025. Upon renewal, your subscription will end on August 31, 
2026.

$30,888.00 $30,888.00

1 Core Software - Base Fee
Core Software - Base Fee

$2,808.00 $2,808.00

1,100 VPN Access
VPN Access

$6.00 $6,600.00

  Subtotal $40,296.00

  Tax Total (%) $0.00

  Total $40,296.00



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit C 
  



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Insurance. Contractor, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times 
throughout the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set forth 
below. Policies providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella or 
following form excess policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a carrier 
legally authorized to write such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the carrier has a 
current A.M. Best rating of A- VII or higher. All policies shall be primary and non-contributory 
with any insurance maintained by additional insureds. Insurance and/or self-insurance carried by 
the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by Contractor. Contractor shall 
provide at least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the District prior to cancellation, 
change of coverage, or non-renewal.  The insurance requirements specified in this section 10 
shall not reduce the indemnification liability that Contractor has assumed in section 11. 
 
Contractor shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the 
District’s approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the 
expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such 
certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set forth 
herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per occurrence” 
basis. For any policies written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary retroactive dates and 
extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage. Receipt, 
review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance policies or certificates of insurance 
required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relieve the Contractor from its 
obligation to meet the insurance requirements contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will 
not be accepted. Certificates of insurance must be sent to: COI@psdschools.org.   
 
Commercial General Liability 
Minimum Limits 

• Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000 
• General Aggregate $2,000,000 
• Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis. 
• Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers 

shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional insured by way of a 
blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of liability purchased by the 
Contractor even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this 
Agreement.   

 

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy 
 
Minimum Limits 

• Per Loss $1,000,000 
• Aggregate $3,000,000 



• Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this 
Agreement is completed. Contractor shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by 
the Agreement, for this period.   

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information 
(PII), the insurance must also provide coverage for: 

• Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined 
term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information 
such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in 
electronic form. 

• Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering 
with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to 
gain access to Contractor’s services including denial of service, unless caused by a 
mechanical or electrical failure. 

• Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing 
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar 
computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.  




















































		2025-08-25T21:24:57+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




